

# CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

Date: April 11, 2013  
Time: **7:00 P.M.**  
Place: John Dimit Meeting Room  
Brookens Administrative Center  
1776 E. Washington Street  
Urbana, IL 61802

*Note: NO ENTRANCE TO BUILDING  
FROM WASHINGTON STREET PARKING  
LOT AFTER 4:30 PM.  
Use Northeast parking lot via Lierman Ave.  
and enter building through Northeast  
door.*

*If you require special accommodations please notify the Department of Planning & Zoning at  
(217) 384-3708*

EVERYONE MUST SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET – ANYONE GIVING TESTIMONY MUST SIGN THE WITNESS FORM

## AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call and Declaration of Quorum
3. Correspondence
4. Approval of Minutes (January 31, 2013, February 14, 2013 and February 28, 2013)
5. Continued Public Hearings

*Note: The full ZBA packet is now available  
on-line at: [www.co.champaign.il.us](http://www.co.champaign.il.us).*

**NOTE: MEETING TIME AT 7:00 P.M.**

Case 732-AT-12 Petitioner: **Zoning Administrator**

Request: **Amend the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance as follows:**

**Part A. Revise paragraph 7.1.2B. as follows:**

- (1) Strike “non-family” and replace with “non-resident”.
- (2) Revise subparagraph 7.1.2B.i. to strike “five acres” and replace with “two acres in area”; and renumber the subparagraph to 7.1.2B.(1).
- (3) Revise subparagraph 7.1.2B.ii. to strike “five acres” and replace with “that are two acres in area”; add the phrase “and provided that”; and renumber the subparagraph to 7.1.2B.(2).
- (4) Add new subparagraph 7.1.2B.(3) to authorize that all employees may be present and working on the premises for no more than 5 days with any 30day period due to inclement weather or as necessitated by other business considerations.
- (5) Add new subparagraph 7.1.2B.(4) to authorize that family members who are residents of the property when the HOME OCCUPATION is operating but who subsequently move from the premises may remain active in the HOME OCCUPATION and shall not be counted as a non-resident employee as long as their participation in the HOME OCCUPATION continues.

**Part B. Revise paragraph 7.1.2E. as follows:**

- (1) Strike “Second Division vehicle as defined by the Illinois Vehicle Code” and replace with “MOTOR VEHICLES”; and add the phrase “and parked at”.
- (2) Add new subparagraph 7.1.2E.(1) to require that the number of MOTOR VEHICLES and licensed trailers displaying the name of the RURAL HOME OCCUPATION or used in any way for the RURAL HOME OCCUPATION shall be within the limits established.
- (3) Renumber subparagraph 7.1.2E.i. to be 7.1.2E.(2) and strike “vehicles over 8,000 lbs. gross weight” and replace with “MOTOR VEHICLES that are either a truck tractor and/or a MOTOR VEHICLE with tandem axles, both as defined by the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/1 et seq)”; and add the phrase “and all MOTOR VEHICLE loads and weights shall conform to the Illinois Vehicle Code (625 ILCS 5/15-111)”. Case 732-AT-12 cont:
- (4) Renumber subparagraph 7.1.2E.ii. to be 7.1.2E.(3) and strike “vehicles” and replace with “MOTOR VEHICLES”; and strike “vehicles under 8,000 lbs. gross vehicle weight”; and insert “licensed”; and strike “and off-road vehicles”; and insert the phrase “or owner”.
- (5) Renumber subparagraph 7.1.2E.iii. to be 7.1.2E.(4) and strike “Second Division vehicles” and replace with “MOTOR VEHICLES and licensed trailers”; and strike “indoors” and replace with “in an enclosed building”; and add “outdoors subject to the following minimum separations for outdoor parking:”; and add the following subparagraphs:
  - (a) Add subparagraph 7.1.2E.(4)(a) to require that no more than 1 motor vehicle may be parked outdoors less than five feet from a side rear property line or less than 10 feet from a front property line.

**CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS**  
**NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING**  
**APRIL 11, 2013**

Case 732-AT-12 cont:

(b) Add subparagraph 7.1.2E.(4)(b) to require that outdoor parking for more than one motor vehicle shall be no less than 50 feet from any lot line and no less than 100 feet from any offsite dwelling.

(c) Add subparagraph 7.1.2E.(4)(c) to require that outdoor parking for more than one motor vehicle that does not meet certain requirements shall be at least 10 feet from any lot line and be screened.

(6) Add subparagraph 7.1.2E.(5) to require that paragraphs 7.1.2E. and 7.1.2F. apply to all new RURAL HOME OCCUPATION and to any expansion of a RURAL HOME OCCUPATION that is filed after September 1, 2012.

(7) Add subparagraph 7.1.2E.(6) (a) and (b) to require the following:

(a) Any MOTOR VEHICLE or licensed trailer or piece of equipment that was included on an application for a RURAL HOME OCCUPATION that was received before September 1, 2012, may continue to be used provided that the total number of vehicles are not more than 10 and no more than 3 may be truck tractors or MOTOR VEHICLES with tandem axles as defined by the Illinois Vehicle Code.

(b) Any RURAL HOME OCCUPATION that complies with 7.1.2E.(6) shall be authorized to have the same number of motor vehicles or licensed trailers or pieces of equipment as long as it continues in business at that location and any MOTOR VEHICLE or licensed trailer or piece of equipment may be replaced with a similar motor vehicle or licensed trailer or piece of equipment.

**Part C. Add new paragraph 7.1.2F. as follows:**

- (1) Limit the number of motorized or non-motorized complete pieces of non-farm equipment in outdoor storage to 10 complete pieces, provided that the number of pieces of equipment that may be in outdoor storage shall be reduced by the number of MOTOR VEHICLES and licensed trailers that are also parked outdoors.
- (2) Require that equipment in outdoor storage meet the same separations required for MOTOR VEHICLES in 7.1.2E.(4)(b) and 7.1.2E.(4)(c).

**Part D. Revise paragraph 7.1.2H. to require that more than four vehicles for patrons and onsite employees shall be screened; and also provide that loading berths are not required for RURAL HOME OCCUPATIONS.**

**Part E. Revise paragraph 7.1.2K. as follows:**

- (1) Add the phrase “for other than equipment used in any RURAL HOME OCCUPATION”; and strike the phrase “screened as provided by Section 7.6, and replace with the phrase “shall be provided as follows:”.
- (2) Add subparagraph 7.1.2K.(1) to require that no outdoor storage be located in any required off street parking spaces.
- (3) Add subparagraph 7.1.2K.(2) to require screening if outdoor storage occurs in any yard within 1,000 feet of certain specified uses of surrounding property.

\*Case 735-S-12 Petitioner: TC Management, LLC, with owners John F. Murphy and Terry Woller

Request: Authorize the use of existing multiple principal buildings on the same lot in the I-1 Light Industry Zoning District as a Special Use.

Location: Lot 2 of Stahly Subdivision in the Southeast Quarter of Section 8 of Champaign Township and commonly known as the buildings at 309 Tiffany Court, Champaign.

\*Case 736-V-12 Petitioner: Matthew and Katie Warren

Request: Authorize the following in the R-1 Zoning District:

**Part A. Variance for a lot are of 7,507.5 square feet in lieu of the minimum required 20,000 square feet required for lots connected to public water supply, but without a connected public sanitary sewer system and created after September 21, 1993.**

**Part B. Variance for a front setback for an existing nonconforming dwelling of 33.5 feet from the centerline of Independence Street in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet.**

**Part C. Variance for a lot depth of 75 feet in lieu of the minimum required 80 feet on the subject property described below.**

**CHAMPAIGN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING  
APRIL 11, 2013**

**\* Case 737-V-12** Petitioner: **Matthew and Katie Warren**

Request: **Authorize the following in the R-1 Zoning District:**

- Part A. Variance for a lot area of 7,507.5 square feet in lieu of the minimum required 20,000 square feet required for lots connected to a public water supply, but without a connected public sanitary sewer system and created after September 21, 1993.**
- Part B. Variance for a front setback for an existing nonconforming dwelling of 33.5 feet from the centerline of Independence Street in lieu of the minimum required 55 feet.**
- Part C. Variance for a depth of 75 feet in lieu of the minimum required 80 feet on the subject property described below.**

Location for Cases 736-V-12 and 737-V-12:

**Lot 7 of Block 2 of B.R. Hammer's Addition in the Northwest Quarter of Section 34 of East Bend Township and commonly known as the dwellings at 317 Independence, Dewey, and 318 Railroad Street, Dewey.**

6. New Public Hearings

**\* Case 744-V-13** Petitioner: **TC Management, LLC, with owners John F. Murphy and Terry Woller**

Request: **Authorize the following in the I-1 Light Industry Zoning District:**

- Part A. Variance for 22 parking spaces in lieu of the minimum required 54 parking spaces in related Case 735-S-12.**
- Part B. Variance for an open space depth of 16 feet between the two principal buildings in related Case 735-S-12 in lieu of the minimum required open space depth of 20 feet, on the following property.**

Location: **Lot 2 of Stahly Subdivision in the Southeast Quarter of Section 8 of Champaign Township and commonly known as the buildings at 309 Tiffany Court, Champaign**

7. Staff Report

8. Other Business

- A. Review of Docket
- B. December 2012, January, February 2013 Monthly Reports
- C. [April 28, 2013, Meeting Time: 6:30 p.m.](#)

9. Audience Participation with respect to matters other than cases pending before the Board

10. Adjournment

---

**\* Administrative Hearing. Cross Examination allowed.**